

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LYNETTE HATHON AND AMY JO  
DENKINS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals No. 356850

Michigan Court of Claims No.  
19-000023-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.**

**STATE OF MICHIGAN'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney for State of Michigan  
Defendant-Appellant  
Revenue and Tax Division  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7584

Dated: January 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	xii
Statutes Involved.....	xiii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Public Act 123 of 1999 changed property tax collection in Michigan. ....	3
The subject property was foreclosed under Public Act 123 in 2018.....	4
Plaintiffs file a putative class action in the Court of Claims. ....	5
This Court holds surplus proceeds are a separate surviving property right. ....	6
On December 22, 2020, Public Act 256 became law with immediate effect.....	7
The trial court holds Public Act 256 does not apply, recertifying a class.....	7
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument .....	9
I. Public Act 256 of 2020 controls all claims for surplus arising from tax foreclosure, uniformly, statewide. It presumes that sales held before July 18, 2020, are not compensable, unless this Court rules that <i>Rafaeli</i> was intended to provide such relief.....	9
A. In MCL 211.78l, the Legislature required that all claims for surplus proceeds be made under MCL 211.78t.....	10
B. Applying PA 256 retroactively does not impair substantive rights because it addresses only procedure.....	11
C. The lower courts erred in holding that Public Act 256 left an opportunity for courts to provide relief outside the requirements of the statute and with regard sales held before July 18, 2020, before this Court ruled on retroactivity. ....	19

II. The property right identified in *Rafaeli* should be compensable only for sales that occurred after July 17, 2020, when the new rule was articulated, and for the *Rafaeli* plaintiffs under their final order. .... 22

A. *Rafaeli* drastically changed the legal landscape, overturning 20 years of law extinguishing property rights post foreclosure. .... 27

B. Each FGU reasonably and extensively relied upon the plain language of MCL 211.78k and the GPTA’s other provisions..... 34

C. The administration of justice favors prospective application..... 38

III. The lower court erred when it affirmed class certification, which is not appropriate given the nature of Public Act 256 and considering the nature of the claims. .... 42

A. The claims here are not properly reviewed as a certified class, but rather should be examined as provided by the Legislature in Public Act 256..... 42

B. The lower court’s reasoning in certifying a class is not supported in law. .... 46

1. The class excludes lawful claimants while including tax years that unquestionably fall under Public Act 256..... 47

2. Public Act 256 controls and provides for individualized claims filed as motions in existing circuit court actions. .... 53

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 55

Word Count Statement..... 56

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>2 Crooked Creek, LLC v Cass Co Treasurer</i> 507 Mich 1 (2020) .....	10
<i>A&amp;M Supply Co v Microsoft Corp</i> 252 Mich App 580 (2002) .....	46, 49
<i>American Pipe &amp; Const Co v Utah</i> 414 US 538 (1974) .....	49
<i>Armstrong v United States</i> 364 US 40 (1960) .....	44, 47
<i>Bank Markazi v Peterson</i> 136 S Ct 1310 (2016) .....	14
<i>Bank of America, NA v First American Title Ins Co</i> 499 Mich 74 (2016) .....	44, 47
<i>Bennis v Michigan</i> 516 US 442 (1996) .....	6, 25, 37
<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports &amp; Entertainment, Inc</i> 487 Mich 455 (2010) .....	39
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> 459 Mich 152 (1998) .....	40, 41
<i>Bull v US</i> 295 US 247 (1935) .....	36
<i>Cady v Detroit</i> 289 Mich 499 (1939) .....	8
<i>Cichecki v City of Hamtramck Police Dept</i> 382 Mich 428 (1969) .....	14
<i>Cipriano v City of Houma</i> 395 US 701 (1969) .....	36, 37
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> 473 Mich 562 (2005) .....	27

<i>Doe v Dep't of Social Servs</i> 439 Mich 650 (1992).....	31
<i>Duskin v Dep't of Human Services</i> 304 Mich App 645 (2014) .....	50, 51
<i>First Nat Bank of Chicago v Dep't of Treasury</i> 485 Mich 980 (2009).....	24
<i>Frank W. Lunch &amp; Co v Flex Tech Inc</i> 463 Mich 578 (2001).....	18
<i>Franks v White Pine Copper Div</i> 422 Mich 636 (1985).....	18
<i>Garg v Macomb Co Community Mental Health Servs</i> 472 Mich 263 (2005).....	40
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America &amp; Subsidiaries v Dep't of Treasury</i> 312 Mich App 394 (2015) .....	15
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America &amp; Subsidiaries v Dep't of Treasury</i> 499 Mich 960 (2016).....	15
<i>GM Leasing Corp v US</i> 429 US 338 (1977) .....	36
<i>Great Northern Ry Co v Sunburst Oil &amp; Refining Co</i> 287 US 358 (1932) .....	17, 24, 26
<i>Grimes v Dep't of Transp</i> 475 Mich 72 (2006).....	35
<i>Hansen-Snyder Co v General Motors Corp</i> 371 Mich 480 (1963).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Haper v Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> 509 US 86, 100 (1993) .....	16
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> 484 Mich 483 (2009).....	50
<i>In re Certified Question from U.S. Bankruptcy Court of Eastern Dist of Michigan</i> 477 Mich 1210 (2006).....	36

<i>In re Certified Questions from U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit</i> 416 Mich 558 (1982) .....	12
<i>In re Certified Questions From U.S. Dist Court, W Dist of Michigan, S Div</i> 506 Mich 332 (2020) .....	40
<i>In re Estate of Gordon</i> 222 Mich App at 153 (1997) .....	33
<i>In re Juvenile Commitment Costs</i> 240 Mich App 420 (2000) .....	30
<i>In re School Dist No 6, Paris and Wyoming Twps, Kent Co</i> 284 Mich 132 (1938) .....	18
<i>In re Treasurer of Wayne Co for Foreclosure</i> 478 Mich 1 (2007) .....	23
<i>In re Trejo</i> 462 Mich 341 (2000) .....	30
<i>Johnson v Harnischfeger Corp</i> 414 Mich 102 (1982) .....	30
<i>Kidd v General Motors</i> 414 Mich 578 (1982) .....	16
<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products</i> 511 US 244 (1994) .....	14
<i>Lincoln v General Motors Corp</i> 461 Mich 483 (2000) .....	8, 22
<i>Martin v Secretary of State</i> 482 Mich 956 (2008) .....	53
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> 461 Mich 15 (1999) .....	30
<i>Michigan Ed Employees Mut Ins Co v Morris</i> 460 Mich 180 (1999) .....	22
<i>Neal v James</i> 252 Mich App 12 (2002) .....	50
<i>Nelson v City of New York</i> 352 US 103 (1956) .....	passim

<i>Paul v Wayne Co Dep't of Pub Serv</i> 271 Mich App 617 (2006) .....	26, 27
<i>People v Auer</i> 393 Mich 667 (1975) .....	38
<i>People v Hampton</i> 384 Mich 669 (1971) .....	38
<i>People v Rich</i> 397 Mich 399 (1976) .....	39
<i>People v Skinner</i> 502 Mich 89 (2018) .....	8
<i>Placek v City of Sterling Heights</i> 405 Mich 638 (1979) .....	24, 26
<i>Plaut v Spendthrift Farm, Inc</i> 514 US 211 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> 465 Mich 675 (2002) .....	27
<i>Proctor v Saginaw</i> Case No. 164266 .....	1, 2, 19, 20
<i>Rafaeli LLC v Oakland County</i> 505 Mich 429 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Riley et al v Detroit Bd of Ed</i> 431 Mich 632 (1988) .....	39
<i>Riley v Northland Geriatric Center</i> 431 Mich 632 (1988) .....	29, 35, 42
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> 462 Mich 439 (2000) .....	40
<i>Rookledge v Garwood</i> 340 Mich 444 (1954) .....	13, 18
<i>Rzadkowolski v Pefley</i> 237 Mich App 405 (1999) .....	13
<i>Schafer v Kent County</i> Case No. 164975 .....	1, 2, 16, 20

<i>Selk v Detroit Plastic Prods</i> 419 Mich 1 (1984) .....	18
<i>Sidun v Wayne</i> 481 Mich 503 (2008) .....	31
<i>Smith v Cliffs on the Bay Condominium Ass'n</i> 245 Mich App 73 (2011) .....	3, 35
<i>Sprague v General Motors Corp</i> 133 F3d 388 (6th Cir 1998) .....	49, 52
<i>Stokes v Millen Roofing Co</i> 466 Mich 660 (2002) .....	52, 53
<i>Thomas v Dutkavic</i> 290 Mich App 393 (2010) .....	34
<i>Thompson v Auditor General</i> 261 Mich 624 (1933) .....	35
<i>Tinman v Blue Cross &amp; BlueShield of Michigan</i> 264 Mich App 546 (2004) .....	46, 49, 51, 52
<i>Tuscola Co Treasurer v Dupuis</i> 317 Mich App 688 (2016) .....	32, 33
<i>W.A. Foote Mem Hosp v Michigan Assigned Claims Plan</i> 31 Mich App 159 (2017) .....	16
<i>Warwick v State ex rel Chance</i> 548 P2d 384 (Alaska 1976) .....	26
<i>Wayne Co Treasurer v Perfecting Church</i> 478 Mich 1 (2007) .....	32, 33
<i>Wayne Co Treasurer v Westhaven Manor Ltd Dividend Hous Dev Ass'n</i> 265 Mich App 285 (2005) .....	31, 32
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> 471 Mich 445 (2004) .....	26
<i>Zine v Chrysler Corp</i> 236 Mich App 261 (1999) .....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 211.1 .....	10, 19

MCL 211.10(1) ..... 27

MCL 211.155..... 19

MCL 211.45..... 27

MCL 211.78..... 5, 7, 19

MCL 211.78(3) ..... 28

MCL 211.78g..... 10

MCL 211.78h..... 28, 54

MCL 211.78i..... 10, 31

MCL 211.78i(1) ..... 48

MCL 211.78j..... 31

MCL 211.78k..... passim

MCL 211.78k(4) ..... 30

MCL 211.78k(5)(c) ..... 43, 51

MCL 211.78k(5)(g) ..... 32, 33

MCL 211.78k(6) ..... 32, 33

MCL 211.78l..... passim

MCL 211.78l(1) ..... xiii, 7, 10, 11

MCL 211.78m..... xiii, xiv, 5, 10

MCL 211.78m(8) ..... 3, 4, 29

MCL 211.78m(8)(a)..... 4

MCL 211.78t ..... passim

MCL 211.78t(1)(b)..... 19

MCL 211.78t(1)(b)(i) ..... xii, 2, 19

MCL 211.78t(12) ..... 7, 38, 43, 48

MCL 211.78t(12)(a)..... 9, 12, 21

MCL 211.78t(2) ..... 11, 12, 15, 52

MCL 211.78t(4) ..... passim

MCL 211.78t(6) ..... 7, 16, 53

MCL 211.78t(8) ..... 50

MCL 211.78t(9) ..... 49, 50

MCL 211.87(4) ..... 28

MCL 211.87b ..... 27, 36

MCL 41.271 ..... 28

MCL 41.288 ..... 28

MCL 41.411 ..... 28

MCL 600.6431 ..... 52, 53

**Other Authorities**

Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process*  
 149 (1921) ..... 24

Public Act 123 of 1999 ..... passim

Public Act 206 of 1893 ..... passim

Public Act 255 of 2020 ..... 7, 10

Public Act 256 of 2020 ..... passim

**Rules**

MCR 3.501(A)(2)(a) ..... 48

MCR 3.501 ..... 42, 47, 48, 50

MCR 3.501(A) ..... 43

MCR 3.501(A)(1) ..... 46

MCR 3.501(A)(1)(b) ..... 49

MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... xvii

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. Art. 10 § 2..... 6, 23, 31
